

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3709 OF 2019  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL (ST.) NO. 14657 OF 2009

Municipal Corporation of Gr. Mumbai ... Applicant

*Versus*

Chandrakant Mhapankar (since deceased) ... Respondent

1.Smt. Sharda Chandrakant Mhapankar  
and 4 Ors.

...Proposed Respondents.

YUGANDHARA  
SHARAD  
PATIL

Digitally signed  
by  
YUGANDHARA  
SHARAD PATIL  
Date:  
2023.11.29  
11:27:19 +0530

\*\*\*\*\*

Mr. Santosh Parad , Advocates for the Applicant.

\*\*\*\*\*

**CORAM: M.M.SATHAYE J.**

**DATE : 28<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER 2023**

**PC. :**

1. This is an Application filed by the Applicant- Municipal Corporation, for bringing the legal heirs of sole Respondent on record. Apparently there is delay in filing the Application. Therefore, issue notice to the proposed legal heirs of the sole Respondent i.e. Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 as shown in the cause title. Notice is made returnable on 02.01.2024. In addition to Court notice, private notice is also permitted.

2. All concerned to act on authenticated or digitally signed copy of this order.

**[M.M.SATHAYE,J.]**