

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3709 OF 2019  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2631 OF 2009  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2632 OF 2009  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO. 14657 OF 2009**

Municipal Corporation of Gr. Mumbai .. Applicant

**Versus**

Chandrakant Mhapankar .. Respondent

---

None present for parties.

---

**CORAM: FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.**

**DATE: DECEMBER 5, 2025**

**P C.**

- 1.** None appears on behalf of Applicant.
- 2.** In these circumstances, place the Civil Application under the caption “for dismissal” on 12<sup>th</sup> December, 2025.

**[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]**